metro areas and (ii) an increase in orders from both our existing customers and new customers during the period. During the three months ended September 30, 2017, the
impact of foreign currency fluctuations resulted in approximately $10.4 million of net favorable foreign currency impact to our EMEA revenues primarily due to a generally
weaker U.S. dollar relative to the Euro during the three months ended September 30, 2017 compared to the three months ended September 30, 2016.

Asia-Pacific Revenues. Our revenues from Japan, the largest revenue contributor in the Asia-Pacific region for the period, represented approximately 34% and 36%,
respectively, of the regional revenues during the three months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016. Our Asia-Pacific revenue growth was primarily due to (i) approximately
$8.3 million of revenue generated from our recently-opened IBX data center expansions in the Hong Kong, Osaka and Tokyo metro areas and (ii) an increase in orders from
both our existing customers and new customers during the period. During the three months ended September 30, 2017, the impact of foreign currency fluctuations resulted in
approximately $5.3 million of net unfavorable foreign currency impact to our Asia-Pacific revenues primarily due to a generally stronger U.S. dollar relative to Japanese yen
and Singapore dollar during the three months ended September 30, 2017 compared to the three months ended September 30, 2016.

Cost of Revenues. Our cost of revenues for the three months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 were split among the following geographic regions (dollars in thousands):

 Three Months Ended September 30,  % Change

 2017  %  2016  %  Actual
Constant
Currency

Americas $ 270,488  46%  $ 178,983  38%  51 %  51%
EMEA 190,046  33%  167,189  36%  14 %  10%
Asia-Pacific 121,826  21%  124,130  26%  (2)%  1%
Total $ 582,360  100%  $ 470,302  100%  24 %  23%

Three Months Ended

September 30,

 2017  2016

Cost of revenues as a percentage of revenues:
Americas 45 %  42 %
EMEA 56 %  55 %
Asia-Pacific 56 %  63 %
Total 51 %  51 %

Americas Cost of Revenues. Cost of revenues for our Americas region for the three months ended September 30, 2017 included approximately $72.3 million attributable to
the Verizon Data Center Acquisition. Excluding the impact from the Verizon Data Center Acquisition, our Americas cost of revenues for the three months ended September 30,
2017 and 2016 included $70.2 million and $61.3 million, respectively, of depreciation expense. The increase in depreciation expense was primarily due to our IBX data

41

Table of Contents

center expansion activity. In addition to the increase in depreciation expense, the increase in our Americas cost of revenues for the three months ended September 30, 2017